## **Information on Data Protection**

Justus Liebig University Giessen (JLU) is processing your personal data for the purpose of supporting the assistance of visiting researchers and teachers by JLU. The lawful basis is Article 6, paragraph 1 (a) of the European General Data Protection Regulation in conjunction with your consent.

Your data may be disclosed to those employees of JLU or of other authorities in public administration who require them for fulfilling public administrative duties. For further assistance measures, such as the search for an apartment, the opening of a bank account, etc. the data can be provided to third parties that do not operate in the field of public administration.

Your data will be stored as long as they are required for the named purpose.

You have the right at any time to request information about your data and to obtain rectification of inaccurate data or to obtain restriction of the processing of inaccurate data (Articles 15, 16 and 18 of the European General Data Protection Regulation). If you consider the processing of your data to be unlawful, you may lodge a complaint with the Hessian Data Protection Officer (Article 77 of the European General Data Protection Regulation, § 55 of the Hessian Data Protection and Freedom of Information Act). Moreover, you have the right to withdraw your consent to the processing of your data and to request erasure of your data, although the processing of your data before withdrawal of consent will remain lawful (Article 7, paragraph 3 and Article 17 EU-GDPR). You also have the right to request a portable copy of your data or to have such copy transmitted to another controller (Article 20 EU-GDPR).

Justus Liebig University Giessen, Ludwigstrasse 23, 35390 Giessen, Germany, represented by its President, is responsible for data processing. Data Protection Officers are:

Axel P. Globuschütz Ludwigstrasse 23, Room 227 35390 Giessen, Germany Datenschutz@uni-giessen.de Tel. +49 (0)641-99 12230 Dr. Robert Pfeffer Ludwigstrasse 23, Room 221 35390 Giessen Datenschutz@uni-giessen.de Tel. +49 (0)641-99 12250